Ethernet/IP &
Modbus-TCP
For RSi H2 Series
Variable Frequency Drive
Instruction Manual
890053-03-01
© 2022 Benshaw Inc.
Benshaw retains the right to change specifications and illustrations in text without prior notification. The contents of this document may

Exception code 1bytes 0x0000–0xFFFF
Exception code
Type Code Description
ILLEGAL FUNCTION 0x01 Unsupported function has been requested
ILLEGAL DATA
ADDRESS
0x02
An unused address has been requested or modification
has been requested for the data at an unused address.
ILLEGAL DATA
VALUE
0x03
A data modification request has been made out of the
range of the available value.
SLAVE DEVICE
FAILURE
0x04
Server error occurred
(CAN communication error with the drive,
communication board initialization error, or data
communication error with the drive)
SLAVE DEVICE
BUSY
0x06
Server is unable to respond because it is executing
another process
(in the middle of a drive parameter initialization or the
initial setting of the communication board)
WRITE PERMITION
ERROR
0x20
Unique code for Benshaw Inverters.
An attempt was made to change a write-protected
parameter
  40
890053-03-01 Connecting with Other Products
 10.4 LED Indications and Troubleshooting
LED name Color Description Status Status
LINK1
Green
Network
normal
ON
Network connection at LINK 1 is
operating normal
Orange
Check network
settings
ON
Check EtherNet settings*1
When the communication cycle stops for
longer than one second.
-
LINK 1
Not connected
OFF
Trying EtherNet communication, network
cable not connected to LINK 1
LINK2
Green
Network
normal
ON
Network connection at LINK 2 is
operating normal
Orange Network fault ON Check EtherNet settings*1
-
LINK 1
Not connected
OFF